

No. 22-636

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

S.S.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND WENDELL E.
MELLETTE JR., ELECTRICIAN'S MATE (NUCLEAR) FIRST
CLASS PETTY OFFICER UNITED STATES NAVY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PETER COOTE
Counsel of Record
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.
1900 Market Street
Third Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 254-7857
pcoote@pennoni.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Diagnoses and Treatments Are Privileged Under M.R.E. 513	1
II. The CAAF Erred by Denying Intervention.....	4
III. Petitioner Does Not Need to Be a Party	6
IV. The Petition Was Timely	9
V. The CAAF's Judgment Is Not Interlocutory...	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Powell,</i> 47 M.J. 363 (C.A.A.F. 1997)	5
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	4
<i>Carlson v. Smith,</i> 43 M.J. 401 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	5
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. United States,</i> 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	4
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti,</i> 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	6
<i>Doe v. United States,</i> 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Loc. 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	11
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U. S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam)	8
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond,</i> 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	1
<i>Karcher v. May,</i> 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	6
<i>L.R.M. v. Kastenberg,</i> 72 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	5
<i>Lance v. Dennis,</i> 546 U.S. 459, 465 (2006)	7

<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	10, 11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 66 M.J. 371 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. §806b	5, 10, 11, 12
10 U.S.C. §863	9
28 U.S.C. §1253	7
28 U.S.C. §1254	6
28 U.S.C. §1257	7
28 U.S.C. §1259	6, 7

Rules

M.R.E. 513	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.....	9, 10

Miscellaneous

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.16(c) (11th ed. 2019)	8
